TT-663

KOHLER® INSTRUCTIONS
GENERATORS &)

Hush Cover Kits
12.5CCO-20CCO and 10.5CCFO-16.5CCFO
Marine Generator Sets

KIT NOS. MODELS
Gear Driven Sea Water Pump Gen. Sets
PA-249449 12.5CCFQO/16CCO
16.5CCFO/20CCO
PA-249450 10.5CCF0/12.5CCO
Belt Driven Sea Water Pump Gen. Sets
PA-249964 12.5CCF0O/16CCO
16.5CCFQ/20CCO
PA-249963 10.5CCF0/12.5CCO
NOTE

Belt driven sea water pump hush cover kits can
be used on gear driven sea water pump units.

When planning the installation of the Hush
Cover Kit, allow sufficient clearance around the
enclosure to remove the covers for servicing of
the generator set. Overall dimensions of the
enclosure and recommended minimum
clearances are shown in Figure 1.

A WARNINGIIl!h K@

UNIT STARTS WITHOUT NOTICE! Prevent
unit from accidental starting while servicing.
Disconnect battery, remove negative (-) lead
first. Reconnect negative (-) lead last.

The base must be firmly attached to stringers.
If the base extends beyond the stringers by
more than 3 in. (76 mm), the base will require
additional support at the edges. See Figure 2
for base and mounting hole dimensions.

NOTE

If hush cover kit is being installed on a unit
already in service, all external connections
must be removed prior to installation. These
connections include water inlet, exhaust outlet,
fuel line, battery connections, AC load
connections, and remote panel connections (if
used). Before removing hoses, close all
petcocks and valves.

NOTE

Removal of engine wiring harness requires pin
removal tool 241918.

INSTALLATION

1. Disconnect béttery of
negative lead first.

generator  set,

2. Secure base 250686 to craft adhering to the
recommended clearances in Figure 1.



( ( ( _, (

$92UBIES|D WNWU|IN PEPUSWILIOIBY PUE Suo|suaw|q '} ainbiy

£26S-AQY
LS66VC-Y poomA|d $Op|S UO SOUBIEDD
/\8v6ve-v (v59) youy | (€8z1) wWiNW|uus “uj £ MOJ|Y
- %52 = WA ~_ %08 >
- T -
_u > in] | e
a D N
Bl |

pus

pua (esL)
d0jeiauadn)

aubug %82

N

e ] g

ayeu| iy

" WINWIUIW U] 9 MOJIY
100p $8823€

19RNQO Ay [enj pue |10
19jj0U0D)
doj je soueies|d
wnwijuiw "uj ¢ Mojjy
Bnid ajoy
$S9008 M249S
Paajq t8y1i) 1ang
V - ¥ MBJA
o _ ) )
0
@ ’ ’
° o
‘Jusjeainba Jajewiijiw a8 () u] suojsuswna
310N T
Iz) Is] t=1
: ? g




. Mount generator set to base using four
screws X-6238-4 and lock washers
X-22-1. See Figure 2. Remove existing
generator set belt guard and hardware.
This equipment is not required when a hush
cover is installed. Belt guard must be
reinstalled should hush cover be removed
at a later time.

. Install U-channel X-6047-7 and grommets
X-284-2 and 243319 into access panel
249286. Install exhaust pipe 249285
(12.5CC0O/10.5CCFQO) or 249280 (16CCO/
12.5CCFO and 20CCO/16.5CCFQ). Mount
access panel to base using two screws
X-465-8 and lock washer X-20-1. Place
access panel foam 249335 around access
panel. See Figure 3.

. Slide two hose clamps X-426-1 over
(radiator) hose X-507-3. Connect hose
between mixing elbow and access panel
elbow. Locate clamps 1/4in. ( 6 mm) from
ends of hose and tighten.

. Connect fuel inlet hose 249355 to fuel feed

pump inlet fitting and locate hose clamps
1/8 in. (3 mm) from end of hose. Connect
fuel return hose 249356 to fitting at fuel filter
(or fuel injection pump on early models) and
locate hose clamp 1/8 in. (3 mm) from end
of hose. Use supplied cable ties X-468-1
to secure hoses together and run under
engine to access panel grommets.

. Separate upper and lower barriers (if
shipped assembled). Assemble upper
(249278) and lower (249277) barriers
around generator set stator assembly using
supplied self-tapping screws. See Figure
4.

8.

a.

10.

Air intake hose connection See Figure 3.

12.5CC0O/10.5CCFO models: slide two
hose clamps X-426-6 over air intake hose
X-581-2 and connect hose to engine air
intake silencer and to lower barrier
(249277) flange. Place safety cap over
upper barrier (249278) flange. Locate
clamps 1/4 in. (6 mm) from ends of hose
and tighten.

16CC0O/12.5CCFO and 20CCO/16.5CCFO
models: slide two hose clamps X-426-6
over air intake hose X-581-12 and connect
hose engine air intake silencer and to upper
barrier (249278) flange. Place safety cap
over lower barrier (249277) flange. Locate
1/4 in. (6 mm) from ends of hose and
tighten.

Install four vibro mounts 241769 into nuts
molded in (right) rear cover 249496.

Remove controller cover. Disconnect the
generator output leads 1, 2, 3, and 4 from
circuit breaker and ground stud.
Disconnect the two sets of connectors from
brushes and B1/B2. These connectors join
at controller circuit board connector P1.
Remove green lead from hazard ground
stud. Disconnect engine-start leads P and
71  from controller terminal  strip.
Disconnect shutdown switch leads 13 from
controller terminal strip. Disconnect
alternator voltage regulator and fuel
solenoid leads 70 from controller terminal
strip. Disconnect fuel solenoid lead N and
ground strap from controller ground stud.
Remove remote meter panel sender leads 5
and 7C from controller remote connector
using pin removal tool.



( ( (

suojsuawqg 9joH Bupunoyy pue aseg ‘z ainb4

989052

‘ww gz sjenba youy |

. 310N
00° ) —» _A.l
' Ld . o [
4 i - - 4
ol o
4 v8
== T _ - —— —_—
1A
| !
b m_ _ $9|10H B
) Bupunopy 18A0) ysnH
& ! 0} P4S 195 10jeIaUIY)
~ -
] P
8 _
o i
X $9|0H Bupunow
_ siaBuis yesn
1 0} aseg 19A0) YsnH
1]
|
=1 —0 - —_— —
SR |
2o g
+:1 8’ o e - - - ;=]
] v 1 " A
w |
at an ST'6€ N\ -
- 05°0S -

89|0H-8
'’1a 89Y"




Bumesg A|quuassy 19409 ysnH ‘¢ ainbi4

000021V

'19A09 jo ofipe
woi} .z 01,1 "xoidde

*aoepNs Bupunow
13]|04}UOD WO}
umop ¢ 0} 52 ‘xoidde

989052 81800] PUB 183USD BOBEYZ 3)ed0] pue 19jusD 292052
‘abuey) pasnun u) deds Ayojes / ) / _|/
eoeld ((04995°91/0990Z pue : A — — \ a8
0025°21/00291) abueyy sapieq 1addn /
10 (04005°0L/0098°Z1) 8Buey , 5 A VR
19j44B(} 19MO] O} PUB J1ODUB}S - —
a)yeju] Jje 0} S}09UU0D 9SOH 1
joued ssadoy #E7u8C
310N
o -8 MIIA v . %@ Y 3
'S 4
IR @I.IIL ==
. ﬁ fm [4in]] E f.\ w1 _H_’D » H
J \. J
L-1909-X Mu / ..w»:w .A U’ \ pusa lojeiausn
z-v8e-X ue *19A00 ysny
) 61602 pus suibuz Jarog ued 0} 18}]043u09 Bupunow
‘dwing 191EMBOS UBANQ 12g YNM pasn uaym (v) 692142 pue

Alquiassy 19700 USNH 2S66V2-V

“v) 1-18-X ‘(p) L-02-X @8N

GEE6YT
‘duing 1ajemees uaAlIg 185 Yum pasn
Alquassy 19A0) YsnH 18Y6vZ-V
04005°91/02202 "19A09 jo abpe

Pue 04225°2L/00091 Z1-185-X
0499 §°04/0095°Ch 2-185-X

wodj ,zZ 01,1 “xosdde
81e00| pue JBIUAJ §086YE

0B~ (2) 9-92v-X -aBpa apisino
(€) wcmwwvw -J0jei8uab o) ‘Asse wouy 2 0} 5’| “xoidde
GSE6HT ajowWal 6p60ST-v junow  61-LOEX 8)820] pue J2JU8D £6L052
0} asempaey Bupsixe asn ’ 9 -9 MejA \ W25k
" \ N / ——  8086%2 =T - Y — ‘pus JojeiauasB wouy
ﬁ H. P3MI|A S 3p|S HY 10 183l
n_ . - # 0) JaY}|@ §828} 13}|0I}U0D

310N
(819100 JnOYYM)

YV -V MBIA .O.

.\ T _A/
020.52 ||._ Prad!

8LE6YT s ; i L - .
Aﬂvvov-mmlx me n\zw \ __@_ @E ‘wuw 6z sjenbs you |

) L-02-X

. o Aely n_.. 310N
(v) ¥-609-X 0876vz \ /
(2) 1-02-X (*xoidde) 18n09 jo
A?vv h.m-mw-x (2) 8-99Y-X () L-92b-X (v) 1-z2-X do} uo Jayuad
v) £-8629-X 105X (v) v-8€29-X 156292
0d4005°01/0008°C1 s826ve
04095°91/0200¢ pue

04025°2L/00091 08Z6YVE




sJano) Bujsnoy pue sispieg bujjeisu) 'y aunbi4

A,

LS66V2-V
/18V6V2-V -

€1e6v2

04006°01/00025°C)
uojieso| des Ayajes

(2) smelos
Buidde)-jjas ze-0L#

N

lapileg 1omon
Ll26¥2

™\ 1ay11eg Joddp
8.26v¢

€826v¢

01e6v¢

689052

' 10A0D uedq pue 04006°2L/00094

04005791/00202

uopeooj deos Aj9jes

190D Juoly 19A0D JdJuU8) 19n09 (yby) 18y
awqmem h\memcm mo\emvu
i 4 7 1
an o
[TIIh @
iin
i
i

88905¢

JOA0D $SAYY

\

89861¢

1)

i

19709 8pIS
66612




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Remove four controller mounting nuts and
lock washers from vibro mounts. Remove
leads from hole in bottom of controlier box
when removing controller from generator.

Mount remote panel assembly A-250949 to
controller vibro mounts using original four
lock washers and nuts. Run leads through
hole before mounting.

Connect generator leads to remove panel
assembly, see Figure 5. Connect leads 71,
70, 13, and P to terminal strip. Install
connectors from brushes and B1/B2.
Connect generator ground strap and fuel
solenoid lead N to remote panel assembly
ground stud. Connect generator green lead
and lead LK-1216-1515 to remote panel
assembly hazard ground stud.

Connect stator leads 1, 2, 3, and 4 to leads
SN01-1007-1515, SN02-1007-1515,
SN03-1007-1515, and SN04-1007-1515
(12.5CC0O/10.5CCFO) or leads
SN01-0807-1515, SN02-0807-1515,
SN03-0807-1515, SN04-0807-1515
(16CC0O/12.5CCFO and 20CC0O/
16.5CCFQ) respectively using four screws
X-465-6, lock washers X-20-1, and nuts
X-81-1. Hardware in kit is required on early
models only.Tape to insulate each of these
electrical connections.

Remove pin terminals from leads 5 and 7C.
Strip ends and connect to extension
harness leads using insulinks.

Mount controller to vibro mounts on rear
(right) cover 249496 using four lock
washers X-20-1 and nuts X-81-1. See
Figure 3.

NOTE
Controller faces to rear or right-hand side
as viewed from the generator end.

17.Run remote panel assembly leads through

hole in bottom of controller and position rear
(right) cover 249496 on base. See Figure
4.

18. See appropriate wiring diagram found in the

Operation and Installation Manual for proper
wiring of generator set. Connect alternator
voltage regulator and fuel solenoid leads 70
to controller terminal strip. Connect remote
panel assembly ground strap, lead P2-8,
and lead P1-3 to controller ground stud.
Connect shutdown switch leads 13 to
controller terminal  strip. Connect
engine-start leads P and 71 to controller
terminal strip. Connect green lead to
hazard ground stud. Install connectors from
brushes and B1/B2 to connectors from
circuit board connector P1. Reconnect
generator output leads 1, 2, 3, and 4 to
circuit breaker and ground stud. Connect
remote meter panel sender leads 5 and 7C
to controller remote connector P4-2 and
P4-3 respectively. See Figure 5.

19. Remove fan cover 249283 by removing six

screws from front cover 249498 (gear
driven sea water pump models) or 249953
(belt driven sea water pump models). Install
front cover 249498 to base using spring
latches. Install fan adapter 249318 using
four screws X-6049-4, lock washers
X-20-1, and plain washers X-25-40.
Mount fan 257020 to fan adapter using four
screws X-6238-3 and plain washers
X-25-37. Reinstall fan cover using six
screws. See Figure 3.



SUO[}22UUOYD |D4}98]T 49]|04JU0D) S 34nB|4

S1S1-L001-EONS Y
S161-2080-SONS
§161-L001-20NS
§161-2080-20NS
S1S1-2001-1ONS

"\ §151-2080-L0NS

04005°0L,/0006°C}

Sv60S¢ "Z-1d pue |-Ld woy (1eued Xoeq Ja{j013u0d) %MM\.. _%2»
000052-1Y $pedj o} jo8uuo) vd 10108uu0d (sseuiey Bupm sujbus) 0} 109UU0D
ajowal 0} J28uUu0y $pea) J1apuas el
sjowial 0} oaUU0D) % &
AU g Y
1d
G .
ssauley UO|sud)Xg ’
B3} YsnJ
'9-1d Pue G-j.d WoJ) h s Mﬂ uowu:o%
speaj 0} }98UU0D) .
IS
opiﬂ
; y
*SSUIRY UOISUIIXI O} }I2UUOD J@
pue speaj juasaid wodj X
dins jgujwiay Sjeujwiay M>oEoc ‘speaj
0} }03UL0y Jsjjonu0) 13puas jausd Jatews ejowey Alquiessy |eued dis jeujuiiey
1€ josuu0D *3JBMPIRY PUR SJUNOW 04qjA 310WaY 18 195UU0T 0} jo8uu0D
Bupsixa yym jas sojesauab
0} ajejd uopno8UUOD JUNoW sjulnsuj
pue x0q 13)j04IU0T IA0WIY
606052-V .
1.Vﬂ)| - =X =pea) u_s
r= ’ ysng
punois piezeH C " v \.ﬂ = 5
2 — e
] T A_!. o T - 18
& ——a— = 8
T s O 1= I B
' ' . s > O N =
"Ajuo sjapows Ajiea uo ) 1-18-X . E _ 4 >
paisnbas esempaey SiyL () 1-02-X I ’
(v) 9-59%-X C C .
310N _ . Jenuepy uojejje}SU| puR
uojjesadQ ay) uj punoy wesbeyp
"8UOJ28ULOD |G 19)oe4q pus Bupm sjepdosdde ayy aes
ajeinsuj o) adey wouy punoiy 413]]04)U0D O} UOPIBUUOD pue
J1ON \ uopj2auuo? abeyjjoa jadoid 104
\ dess punoun 310N
04005°91/009002 S161-2001-YONS ’
04205'21/09991 < G151-2080-YONS \
S1SL-9LEENT AU ]




NOTE
Use Loctite® Removable Threadiocker 242
(blue) or equivalent on fan screws
X-6238-3. Do not overtighten screws as to
distort plastic fan.

20.Make all other external connections to

generator set using access panel. These
include water inlet, exhaust outlet, fuel lines,
AC load connections, and remote switch
connections (if used). Connect battery
cables to generator set and through access
panel, but not to battery at this time. Install
controller cover using four screws.

21.

22.

23.

Install side cover 249499 to front cover and
rear (right) cover using spring latches. See
Figure 4. Place center cover 249497 in
position and secure using spring latches.
Check that access cover 249868 is secure.
Install button plug X-301-19 into top of front
cover.

With surfaces clean and dry, mount
"Kohler” logo 250793, “Kohler” decal
250762, and three warning decals 249808
to panels of hush cover. See Figure 3.

Open all petcocks and valves. Reconnect
battery, negative lead last.



Description

Washer, 1/4 lock

Washer, 3/8 lock

Washer, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16 plain
Washer, 9/32 x 5/8 x 1/16 plain
Nut, 1/4-20

Grommet, 1-5/8

Plug, 1 in. button

Clamp, 3-3/4 in.

Clamp, 3-7/8 in.

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2” Grade 5

Screw, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Grade 5

Tie, cable

Hose, radiator 3” I.D. x 4 in.

Hose, air intake 2” I.D. x 5 in.

Hose, air intake 2” I.D. x 23 in.

U-channel

Screw, M6-1 x 70

Screw, 3/8-16 x 7/8"

Screw, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"

Mount, vibro

Grommet, 3/4 x 1-1/16 x 1/8 in.

Pipe, exhaust

Panel, access

Adapter, fan

Foam, access panel

Hose assembly, overflow fuel
Connector, hose
Hose, fuel 5/16” I.D. x 65”
Clamp, hose 5/8”

Hose assembly, overflow fuel
Connector, hose
Hose, fuel 5/16” I.D. x 80"
Clamp, hose 5/8”

Decal, warning

Base

Cover assembly, hush

Barrier, lower
Barrier, upper
Cover, fan

Cover, rear (right)
Cover, center
Cover, front

Cover, side
Cover, access
Decal, warning

Parts Listing

Qty.  PA-249449/

PA-249964

14

4

4

4

4 X-81-1
8

1

1

2

2

4

2

3

1

1 X-581-12
1

1

4

4

4

4

4

1 249280
1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

3

1

1 (PA-249449)

(PA-249964)

e R S ]

(PA-249449)
(PA-249964)

Common Parts

X-20-1
X-22-1
X~25-37
X-25-40

X-284-2
X-301-19
X-426-1
X-426-6
X-465-6
X-465-8
X-468-1
X-507-3

X-6047-7
X-8049-4
X-6238-3
X-6238-4
241769
243318

249286
249318
249335
249355
X-380-5
X-6242-1
X-426-9
249356
X-380-5
X-6242-2
X-426-9
249808
250686
A-249481
A-249957
249277
249278
249283
249496
249497
249498
248953
249499
249868
267957

PA-249450/
PA-249963

X-81-1

X~-581-2

249285

(PA-249450)
(PA-249963)

(PA-249450)
(PA-249963)



Parts Listing (cont’d.)

Description

Logo, Kohler

Decal, Kohler

Fan, generator

Lead, 12 ga. x 16 in. (green)

Lead, #1

Lead, #2

Lead, #3

Lead, #4

Panel assembly, remote
Washer, #8 lock
Washer, 1/4 in. lock
Washer, 1/4 in. int./ext. tooth lock
Washer, 17/64 x 5/8 x 1/16
Screw, 8-32 x 3/4” slotted pan hd
Grommet, nylon
Nut, 8-32
Nut, 1/4-20
Nut, 1/4-20 (green)
Lead, ground (strap)
Harness, extension
Marker, strip
Cover, terminal block
Plate, connection
Block, terminal
Screw, 1/4-20 x 1” Grade 5

Qty.

N) b ek ed ek eh owdh b GOON) = N = B NN =k b eh wh ok eh b b

PA-249449

SNO1-0807-1515
SN02-0807-1515
SN03-0807-1515
SN04-0807-1515

NOTE: Assemblies include ltems which are indented.

Common Parts

250762

250793

257020
LK-1216-1515

A-250949
X-18-2
X-22-11
X-22-12
X-25-53
X-51-11
X-6033-4
X-72-4
X-81-1
X-81-8
230857
250945
250946
250847
250948
266118
267491

PA-249450

SNO1-1007-1515
SN02-1007-1515
SN03-1007-1515
SN04-1007-1515



